

Supreme Court No. 19–1197  
Polk County Case No. EQCE084567

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

**MIKA COVINGTON, AIDEN DELATHOWER,  
and ONE IOWA, INC.,**

Petitioners–Appellants,

v.

**KIM REYNOLDS *ex rel.* STATE OF IOWA, and IOWA  
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,**

Respondents–Appellees.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County  
Honorable David Porter, District Court Judge

---

**PROOF REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Rita Bettis Austen  
Shefali Aurora  
**ACLU of Iowa Foundation Inc.**  
505 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 808  
Des Moines, IA 50309-2317  
Telephone: 515-243-3988  
Facsimile: 515-243-8506  
rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org  
shefali.aurora@aclu-ia.org

John Knight  
**ACLU Foundation  
LGBT & HIV Project**

F. Thomas Hecht  
Tina B. Solis  
Seth A. Horvath  
**Nixon Peabody LLP**  
70 West Madison St., Ste. 3500  
Chicago, IL 60601  
Telephone: 312-977-4443  
Facsimile: 312-977-4445  
fthecht@nixonpeabody.com  
tbsolis@nixonpeabody.com  
sahorvath@nixonpeabody.com

150 North Michigan Ave., Ste. 600  
Chicago, IL 60601  
Telephone: 312-201-9740  
Facsimile: 312-288-5225  
jknight@aclu-il.org

*Attorneys for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... 5

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW** ..... 9

**ARGUMENT**..... 14

I. Appellants’ claims are ripe ..... 14

II. One Iowa has standing..... 21

III. Appellants are entitled to a temporary injunction ..... 22

    A. Appellants are likely to succeed on the merits ..... 22

        1. The Division facially violates the Iowa Constitution’s  
           Equal-Protection Guarantee ..... 23

            a. Transgender and nontransgender Iowans eligible  
               for Medicaid are similarly situated ..... 24

            b. The Division is facially discriminatory ..... 26

        2. The Division violates the Iowa Constitution’s Single-  
           Subject and Title Rules ..... 31

            a. The Division violates the Single-Subject Rule ... 32

            b. The Division violates the Title Rule ..... 38

        3. The Division violates the Iowa Constitution’s  
           Inalienable-Rights Clause ..... 40

    B. Appellants face ongoing, substantial injury absent injunctive  
       relief, and the balance of harms warrants that relief ..... 41

    C. There is no adequate legal remedy available..... 45

**CONCLUSION** ..... 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atwood v. Vilsack</i> , 725 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 2006) .....	41
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 951 F. Supp. 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013) .....	29, 30
<i>Battle v. Municipal Housing Auth. For the City of Yonkers</i> , 53 F.R.D. 423 (S.D.N.Y. 1971) .....	43
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ. v. Wilson</i> , 92 F. Supp. 986 (E.D. La. 1950) .....	44
<i>Bordelon v. Sh. Sch. Reform Bd. of Trs.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 779 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	43 n.1
<i>Bowers v. Polk County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002).....	28
<i>C.C. Taft Co. v. Alber</i> , 171 N.W. 719 (Iowa 1919).....	34
<i>Carlton v. Grimes</i> , 23 N.W.2d 883 (Iowa 1946) .....	34
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	28
<i>City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma</i> , 862 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2015) .....	41
<i>Clemons v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 228 F.2d 853 (6th Cir. 1957).....	44
<i>Des Moines Register &amp; Tribune Co. v. Dwyer</i> , 542 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1996).....	34
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Dolezal v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 326 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 1982).....	15, 22
<i>Edmo v. Idaho Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (D. Idaho 2018).....	44

<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	42
<i>Erie County Retirees Ass'n v. County of Erie, Pa.</i> , 220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	42
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018).....	45
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013).....	28
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2019) .....	15, 16, 17, 18, 30, 40
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , No. CVCV054956 (Polk County Dist. Ct. 2018) .....	24
<i>Gour v. Morse</i> , 652 F. Supp. 1166 (D. Vt. 1987) .....	43 n.1
<i>Green v. City of Mt. Pleasant</i> , 131 N.W.2d 5 (Iowa 1964) .....	35
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County Sch. Bd.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d (E.D. Va. 2018)....	43
<i>Harrison &amp; Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 743 F. Supp. 977 (N.D.N.Y. 1990).....	43
<i>Henry v. Greenville Airport Comm'n</i> , 284 F.2d 631 (4th Cir. 1960) .....	44
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	43
<i>Hicklin v. Precynthe</i> , No. 4:16-cv-01357-NCC, 2018 WL 806764, (E.D. Mo. Feb. 9, 2018).....	44
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	29
<i>Johnson v. New York</i> , 49 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1995).....	29

<i>Long v. Bd. of Supervisors of Benton County</i> , 142 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 1966) .....	32
<i>Matlock v. Weets</i> , 531 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1995).....	45
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	29, 30
<i>Phelps v. Powers</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 943 (S.D. Iowa 2014).....	17
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. v. Town of W. Newbury</i> , 835 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	43
<i>Rauccio v. Frank</i> , 750 F. Supp. 566 (D. Conn. 1990) .....	43 n.1
<i>Roe v. Anderson</i> , 966 F. Supp. 977 (E.D. Cal. 1997) .....	43
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	28, 30
<i>Sioux City Police Officers Ass’n v. City of Sioux City</i> , 495 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1993) .....	15
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 767 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 2000) .....	23
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014).....	23
<i>State v. Mabry</i> , 460 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 1990).....	20 32, 35
<i>State v. Talerico</i> , 290 N.W. 660 (Iowa 1940).....	38
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528, 534 (1973) .....	28, 30
<i>Utilicorp United v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 570 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 1997).....	32, 33, 37
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	17, 26, 28
<i>Western Int’l v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 396 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 1986) .....	20, 32, 35, 38, 39

## Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const., art. III, § 29 .....	20, 31
Iowa Code § 216.7 (2019) .....	18, 19, 25, 30
Iowa Code § 595.2(1) (2019).....	17
Iowa Code § 718A.1A (2019).....	17
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-78.1(4) (2019) .....	26
Iowa R. App. Pro. 6.903 .....	14, 22

## Other

2019 Iowa Acts, House File 766, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=88&amp;ba-hf766">http://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=88&amp;ba-hf766</a> .....	18, 19, 38
Todd E. Pettys, <i>The Iowa Constitution</i> 171 (2d ed. 2019).....	31
Mary Kay Kane, 11A Federal Practice & Procedure § 2948.1 (3d ed. 1995) .....	42
H.J. 1064 (Apr. 27, 2019), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/pubs/hjweb/pdf/April%2027,%202019.pdf#page=9">https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/pubs/hjweb/pdf/April%2027,%202019.pdf#page=9</a> .....	33
Iowa General Assembly, House File 766, Video Recording of 4/27/19 Debate, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?view=video&amp;chamber=H&amp;clip=h20190427092516225&amp;dt=2019-04-27&amp;offset=6564&amp;bill=HF%20766&amp;status=r">https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?view=video&amp;chamber=H&amp;clip=h20190427092516225&amp;dt=2019-04-27&amp;offset=6564&amp;bill=HF%20766&amp;status=r</a> .....	33, 34
2007 Iowa Acts, Senate File 427, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/billTracking/billHistory?ga=82&amp;billName=SF427">https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/billTracking/billHistory?ga=82&amp;billName=SF427</a> .....	39
